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ERNEST P. PETTINARI

ATTORNEY AT LAW
Mailing Address: $2 DILLA STREET
Fmeil Address: craicafplaw.net
MILFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01757

TELEPHONE FACSIMILE
(508) 473-1070 (508) 358-5188

DELIVERED BY HAND -~ DECEMBER 3, 2020

December 2, 2020

Ms. Ellen Agro, Town Clerk
Town Hall - 20 Main Street
Mendon, MA 01756

Re: Petition for Variance
Timothy J. Aicardi
43 Mowry Street
Mendon, MA

Dear Ms. Agro:

Iinclosed please find six (6) copics of a Petition for Variance regarding the above
referenced property along with the following:

Six (6) copies of a certified list of abutters;

Three (3) copies of labels re: above;

Six (6) copies of the Variance Plan;

Six (6) copies of the Deed and P&S Agreement to the premises;
The Variance Petition and Plan in PDI form in zip drive; and
A check in the amount of $250.

SOl WD N

Please forward the Petition to the Zoning Board of Appeals so that a hearing may
be scheduled as soon as possible.

EPP/jat

Encl.




Subject Property:
TOWN CLERK'S STAMP

TOWN OF MENDON

BOARD OF APPEALS

P.O.Box 2
Mendon, MA 01756

Petition for Zoning Variance
under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, § 10 and Mendon Zoning By-Laws Section IX, item 2

This application form must be completed, signed and submitted with the filing
fee by the petitioner or his/her representative in accordance with the Board'’s
rules and regulations as supplied with this application by the Town Clerk.

1. PETITIONER: inciudes Equitable Owner (purchaser on a purchase and sales agreement)
Name: 1imothy Aicardi

Addreas: 18 Pleasant Street Mendon, MA 01756
508) 400-4001

(508) 400-4001

Telephone #: Days: ( Evenings:

Petitioner is Owner Tenant Agent/Attorney

v Purchaser on a purchase and sales agrecment.
2. OWNER: if other than petitioner:
Name: Randi Nuttall

Address: 43 Mowry Street, Méndon, MA |

-~ ——

Telephone #: Days; Evenings:

| ——

P 22 22 e T 2 R R L R L R R bl ) IR R R R ARAARAALFEREN Pt dnaes IR R R SRR Al

3. REPRESENTATIVE AUTHORIZATION:

if someone other than owner or equitable owner (purchaser on a purchase and
sales agreement) is the petitioner, the owner or equitable owner must
designate such representative below:

Ernest P Pettinari

Address of Repre Semaﬁw;_SZ Dilla Stre_et Milford, MA 01757 B

(508) 473-1070

Name of Hepresentative;

Telephone #: Days: Evenings:

— ——

Relationship of representative to owner or equitable owner _AttomeY

Atty Ernest P Pettinari

| lwe hereby authorize ___ 1o represent my /our interests beiore

the Board of Appeals with regards o this Petition 4 . '7 W
ol /"7"‘0:ZZE ] i i

Must be signed by Owner or Cquitable Owner




BOARD OF APPEALS, MENDON, MA
PETITION FOR VARIANCE PAGE 2

3. SUBJECT PROPERTY:
43 Mowry Street, Mendon, MA 01756

Street Address
Assessor's Map: 12 Lot 43 Zoning District

Registry of Deeds where deed, plan, or both are recorded:
Worcester District Registry of Deeds

Rural Residential [RR]

Deed Racording: Book 32538 Page 49 '
This parcel was originally laid out and recorded on Prior to 1960
B e SR — =

4. NATURE OF RELIEF REQUESTED:

. . Asticke 1. Dimansional Begulations .
Variance from article/section of the Mendon Zoning By-Laws,

Which requires s
In Section 2.01 (Table 1) Minimuim Lot Frontage of 200 feet.

The specific relief /we request! is described as follows:
The subject premises are 166,317 square feet in total area and possess total

Lot Frontage of 376 feet. Petitioner seeks a Variance to facilitate the subdivision
of the premises to create a second single family residential lot thereon, which lot -
will conform to all extant area, front, rear and side set back requirements of the
Bylaw, other than the requirement of 200 feet of street frontage, as the second
lot would possess 176 feet of frontage. The Owner makes his residence on the
subject property and the proposed subdivision would enable him to retain a fullly .
conforming lot on which his residence is situated, providing 200 feet of frontage.

- —

5. EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT_GRANT OF VARIANCE
(ref: M.G.L. Chap. 40A, § 10):

A. Describe/demonsirate unigue /peculiar soil conditions, shape, or topography of subject
property. Describe how these unigue/peculiar conditions especially affect only the land or
structuro(s) in question, how they are unique o the subject property, anddo not afiect
generally the zoning district in which it is located.

The premises consist of a very large parcel of land, more than 166,000 square
feet of land, in a zoning district which imposes a minimum lot requirement of
less than half that area. The proposed subdivision of the premises would result
in two residential lots, both of which will be more than 25,000 square feet larger

-— ———




BOARD OF APPEALS, MENDON, MA

PETITION FOR VARIANCE PAGE 3
than the minimum lot area specified in Table 1 of Section 2.01, which is 60,000
'square feet. The proposed subdivision would result in the Owner’s retention of
-his family residence on a fully conforming lot and the construction of a second
lot which is fully conforming, except for the street frontage requirement of 200
feet, providing 176 feet. The Owner’s residence is situated so as to be more
‘than 3 times the distance from the proposed subdivision lot line as would be
required. The resultant lot, which the Equitable Owner proposes to develop on
the newly laid out lot, will conform to all dimensional requirements of the Bylaw
"except street frontage. The residence proposed to be constructed thereon will
-be more than 100 feet from the nearest dwelling.

B. Describs how you believe a hardship is caused by the unique/peculiar attributes of the soil
conditions, shape, or topography of this subject property under a literal enforcement of the
Zoning By-Laws ? The hardship vou describg myst be related to the unigue or peculiar attributes

you have described above.
The subject premises are an oversized lot in the RR Zoning District. They have .
been owned by the Owner’s family for many years. The residence thereon is
‘constructed so as to conform to all dimensional requirements if subdivided, per
the request made in this Application. The result of favorable action on this
Application would be to create two residential building lots which are both more
than 25,000 square feet larger than the required minimum lot size in the district.
‘The exissting house would remain on a lot which conforms in every respect to
the Bylaw’s provisions and the second, new house would be on a lot which _
conforms to all such provisions except the street frontage would be 24 feet less
than the 200 foot minimum specified in the Bylaw. It is respectfully submitted
that the use of the subject property as proposed in this Application is consistent -
with the overall zoning plan of the Town of Mendon. The property has been in
the owner’s family for more than 60 years and the use of the premises by their
proposed sale to the equitable owner and his development and construction of a:
modest and reasonable residence, it is respectfully submitted, is a significantly
preferable result than literal enforcement of the Bylaw which would force the
premises to remain in their current state and reduce their value to the Owner
and their tax valuation to the community.




BOARD OF APPEALS, MENDON, MA
PETITION FOR VARIANCE PAGE 4

| iwehereby certify under the pains and penalty of perjury that the information contained in this
Application is true and complete and that the Town of Mendon will be held harmiless by the
undersigned from any claims or judgements resulting from any misinformation given herein.

liwe B2ve regei 0 Rules and Regulations of Mendon Zoning Board of Appeals.
\ . December 2, 2020
= .

R BT 1 (it

Signature of Co-Applicant Date
Signature of Owner if olher than Applicant Date
Signature of Equitable Owner Date

AR R R AR R EARRRARRAARRAA SRR A LA RART AR AT R bbb d AR RARZRAREAFARAAAARAARRARR SRR R Rt i bAaR

OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK MENDON, MASSACHUSETTS

Exhibits submitted:

Variance Application compieted

Owner authorizations completed.

11 Copies of Site Plan (per Board Rules & Regulations)

Certified Abutters List from Assessors’ Offica(s)

I:'_Copy of Deed for subject Property
Copy of Building Permit Application and/or any correspendencs from Building Dept.

Copy of any previous decisions on Special Permits or Variances for the subject property

Soil / geological studies, topographical maps, other documentation 1o support petition

Petition, Application, or Appeal herein, including required documents listed under the Rules and
Regulations of the Mendon Zoning Board of Appeals, and filing fee of § __ received this

datc.

Town Clerk Date




20 NMazin Strovt
VWENDOR, MA 01756
508-473-2738
S¥-478.8241 (Fax)
eniggi nerlbom@mmnmw

REQUEST FOR ABUTTERS

Date: ﬁ_‘. (? 2o 2.0
Name: p‘a'n&{: /bnf'f‘{'a i S».

Company:
/ 3
Address: 4% WMo, i, Yewdonn . 4
7

Phone Number: 5<%-7°%77% | Bmail address:  oowe.

Owner of Subject Property: “aho& /& oltall S«

Address of subject property: 25 'n‘cwf-,: S1. Yhewdon /I’TJ/

Map: (5 Street Code: [Ko _ Parcel: O 4>
Alacfs

Nusber of feet from subject required: "¢ 0 _ 3330
{if left blank, 3007 will be utilized}

z?éheck here for mailing labels Number of sets:

2
Board for which abutters are requested: 2.\ /4

Fees: $1.00 per name on the abutters list - 81.00 per sheet of labels

“The Board of Assessors reservzs 10 working days to provide all certified
lists of abutters. This fist is vatid for 30 days from the date of certification.

L ¢



TOWN OF MENDON
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
20 MAIN STREET
MENDON, MA 01756
508.473-2738
208 4788241 (Fax)
e-mail: 2w wimepdopmagoy

November 3, 2020

PROPERTY LOCATION(S): 43 Mowry Street
Mendon, Massachuseils
Assessor’s Map #15-180-43

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Randi W, Nuitall, Sr.

OWNER(S) ADDRESS: 43 Mowry Street
Mendon, MA 01756

RECORDED: Worcester Registry of Deeds
December 26, 2003
Book 32538
Puage 249

The attached 300" abutter’s list is (rue and accurate to the best of our knowledge.

/Sid’cerel v,

an M. Berthold, MAA
FPrincipal Assessor
Aitachment



TOWN OF MENDON, MA
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
20 Main Street, Mendon, MA 01758

Abutters List Within 300 feet of Parcel 15/180/43/0
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15-180-35-0
SHANGRAW STEVEN L & BERNISE A
TRSTEES SHANGRAW LIVING TRUST
35 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01758

15-180-40-0
DONOVAN KATHLEEN M
40 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01756

15-180-44-0

MACHADO AMILCAR J & SHARCN M
44 MOWRY STREET
MENDON. MA 01758

15-180-48-0

HACKENSON MARY €
21 KINSLEY LANE
MENDCON, MA 01758

15.238.131.0
SHIRIKJIANDAVIDC
51 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA (01756

15-236-148-1

HACKENSON THOMAS
21 KINSLEY LANE
MENDON. MA 01758

15-180-360
BARRETT BARBARA E & MELCDY
35 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01756
15-180-42-0
REMMES THOMAS & CAITLYN
42 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01758
15-180-45-0
JAMESCN WENDY A & DEREK M
43 MMOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01755
15-236-122-2
TECHNICAL METAL REALTY LLC
134 UXBRIDGE ROAD
MENDON, MA 01758
15-236-138-0
DALIO PAULS
136 UXBRIDGE ROAD

MENDON, MA 01755

DENN CAROL A
38 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01756

NUTTALL RAND! W SR
43 MOWRY STREET
MENDON, MA 01758

LOPEZ ALAN & ABIGARL
47 MQWRY STREET
MENDON_MA 01758

DESOUZA FRANCISCO
105 NORTH MAIN STREET
BELLINGHAM, MA 02078

TAFT WARREN D

& MOZART DEBRA A
143 UXERIDGE ROAD
MENDON, MA 01/56

15-180-33-0

15.180.43.0

15-180-47-0

15-235-127-0

15-235-148-0




Bk: 32638 Pg: 48

MASSACHUSTTTI QUITERATH 0Ces INOAT Fonm UNDIVIZTAL 804

I, Randi w. Nuttall Sr. Executor of the Estate of Stanley E. Nuttall

of 43 Mowry Street Nendon, Worcester County, Massachusetss,

n1756

beingaaamarried, for considecation paid, and i tall consideration of  uader oae hundred ($100.C0J
.

grantto RMMDI W. NUTTALL SR.. Individually }Z

of 42 Mowry Strcot Nendon, Mass. 01756 wich quitclolm couengata

Gelindic “endon, Massachusetts being A c¢wriain track or parcel of land
with the bnildings thareon sitvated ia said Mendon on the Fasterzly

2ide of Mowry Tanc and being more partiuclarly bounded and desgcribed
as follows to wit: X

Deginning at the Northwest corner of the grantad premiscs at an iron
pipe for a bound on the Easterly side of =aid Movry Tanc and at land of
Williap Hackenson:

THENCE: N. 77 1/4% E., forming a 90* angle vith the linc o said
Mowry Tane, along said william lackenson land, 437 feet to a
drill holw in & wall; :

43 Mowry Street A. K. A. Laoe, Mendon, Mass.

THEENCE: $- 12 1/2% R turning an interior angle of 897 45' aleny 3aid
Stone wall, 388 fect, to 3 corner of valls:

THENCE: 5. 78 3/4* W., turning an interior angle of A8% 45' along
a stone ¥all, 436 feat, L0 the rugteriy side of sald Mowry Lane:

PHENCE: N. 12 3/4.* W.. turning an interior aagle of S1* 30' along
the Easterly =ide of said MOwry Lane, 3756 faet to an iron pipe
at she place of beginning-

-

Property locus

For Grantor's bitle see dacd of Thomas D. Hackeason and Dorothy A.
Hackengon to Stanley £. Nuttall and Jacqueline M. Nuttall dated
July 22, r9g—ar—rororewd- at Horeaster Regiatry- of Dceds_alk_Book
4127 Page 188. -

Also see Esztate of Staniey £, Nutzall 3t Worcester Probate Court
number Q3r0857EF] -

~

N ; =
Bk 32038 Pg: 48  Dac DEED
Pegoc 1 of 1 1203622003 CRS2 AM

Wttmess ___my—hand angeal  this— 248k — 037 of Ducegher 200338

ey,

RANDI W. NUTTALL SR. Execwtrr

The Wemmonwealtl of Masszihusetts

Worcester 3. Decembver 24,288%x 20
Thea persoeally appesred the above aamed gHNDT W. NUTTALL SE.

and acknmowiedged the foregaing indremenc 1O heﬂ froc 3¢t and deed beloreme

HARVEY J. TRASK

ATTORNEY AT LAW HARVEY JT. TRASK Metary Pubise K RNIECRNOTN
SUNE 305 : 2004
& HEACON STREE My cermmadonaapis March 12. 19
S05TON. MASSACRUSETTS o2 ‘

TEL. 5232000

" Inividusl o Joloe Temants — Temnls in Common.)

WORC. Anthony J. Viglolt, Régister
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o i e D T »deedd Jiog uric it 13 'n
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PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT Erom the office of:
Emest P, Petinan
52 Dita Streat
Miforc, MA 01757
508-473-1070

emis@fplaw. nat

MAgma\em'amademdﬂwﬁmonﬂﬁs_dayofMAY,Zm,bymd
betwemRANDIW.NlnTALL o(&%llowryStmetMendemW!y,

01756 WW&&Ih}wﬁowbsﬂlwmmﬂrlAlcmL 0f18 Ploasant
Rreet, in said Mendon, Worcester County, Massachusetts 01756 {or his nominee) (rsingter
called Sw Breyer), who agrees to buy, upon all umwmhmhmmm
parcel of real cstate as is described as follows:

2, DESCRIPTION
AmmmdoflmdeumSuud,MqumComty.Masmmas
sddmndkﬁmn[ﬂZmaphnm“PhanGMowyw.nidplmM
March I8, mmmdwmmwasma Scid!.otZispmofmapared
cnnmdyknownmdumbmds%MowySmMmdonMAonﬁndisﬂnpmpaw
dm-ﬂ)odinadeedloSdler.mc«xﬂedathDcedsinBooknﬂs.hpw. This
Agreement is subjoct \oandoomn:phud;cmbdiviﬁonofﬂ)cmwunopnovidea
bm&bk,raidmhlbtduuibedunﬁ:rmid.aw2onn§dplan.

3. IMPROVEMENTS
mﬁunisuismwhmudmim?mmdun be prevent.

4. DErD
Then&dpmmmmmbemqwbyamodmdm&mmﬂdmdmdmb

andbrﬂ!ebuﬂkd&\e&xyu.wmhmmﬁmbyﬂwhyabywumm&m

M&Uamhuhnmmdayspﬁabﬂwdauvﬂm the deed is to be delivered as is




(a} Prmmndo:‘sﬁnghﬂdhgwdcmarndsmd regulations und zoning
ordinances;

(b} Suhmkx&wyarnmatd\eﬁmeddodngasmmlmmdmandpayablq

(c} Anylienfwmunidpalmmjaﬂadnedmaywmt

{d) Mmﬂimmsmdmnﬁmdmd,lfmy.sobngsmemdomt
prdhar&ormhﬁlym with the proposed mofmﬁdpmisua-si@ehuﬂy
dwelli

Nomﬂmndn\gmythinzmlheumryhurmmmdrmwmbe
mmﬁdcndwbclnmplimmmmcﬁdcpmvidmadmwm

(€ Nobuilding, structine or improvement, inchading, but not limited 10, any dri
gerages, and sephc systems and wells, ﬂany.datqmb&xmgwmmm
orerﬁtys}nﬂmd:uponowundu!bepmﬁmaceplpmmmwa validly

()] ﬂ\eprurﬁmhavevdﬁmhnmlp(daﬁanmbpumcmywmyﬂppmmby
the Plarming Boend; and

(& Tx&ewmeprenummimnbhfarﬂwbeeﬁtofﬂmBUYER. by a title insurance
mwtymuyamphblewwm.ma&cowmrsmuqdﬁﬂcmu
mmﬂpmnhmm&ahﬂ\eAmiemLdeiﬂeAmmﬁmbnnmmﬂymm
mmm&mpﬁz‘uwaﬁaewhﬂum&nmwwm
rmapdwmmww&mrnwpmmm
pcmmby!heTxﬂeb\amCqunyunaerGam4w&tabwe itis provided
further that in &)eevmofaﬁdcmamrkwaichaﬁﬂcbmewmpmykwnﬁng
o issue a so-called “coan” poiicyorpmvidc"aﬂimunw«wugxf over a known
defect or problem, the BUYER may elect to aocept same but shall not be roquired o do
%, and shall huve the right, at the option of Ere BUYER, to deem title to the premises
defective and mmhuuemmtinmpliancewi&&wﬁﬂewﬁuud&ﬁs
sgmeemert.

5. PLANS
1f sid deed refers toa plan necessary to berecorded therewith the Seller shall daliver wich

glan with Md«dmlbrmadnq\ulgmnmdmgormgm&na

&, REGISTERED 1TTLE
mmmwm%uumwmmam&d«amtum

form sufficent wcﬂdeauﬂmrwamnﬂmdﬁ&dnidpmnimw U Seller shall

deliver with said deod mmﬁm,myummmwmm




7. PURCHASE PRICE
The agreed mmwmfwnumaommmnmusmn
and 00/100 DOLLARS ($100,000.00), of which

$ 100000 tobe paid as a deposit upon
execution of P&S;

$.99,00.00.00 to be paid at the tae of delivery of the Deed by certified,
Or conveyancer’s bank or tressrer's chack

$100,000.00  Tolal

8 TIME FOR PERFORMANCE
&mwmn&&ﬂimuammmnyamm Howe and date within ten business

da)sd!behpsrolany.q)pumbl.cﬁm;appmlpmodfdbwﬁ\gmmda‘lb:n'ldingpmnitior

but cannot reasansbly be abtained within the period described m this paragraph of this Agreement,
SELLER_W 1o grant & thirty-day extension of said period. All further extensions shall be at

exerased nmhdncdmgmmmbugaswauyaﬂunmm:pplmmmm
Pimuingﬂwdmd/oelmﬁngsoaxdoh\ppeakuﬂjor &ni!d.ingl’nspeclnrwi&inﬁxty daysof
the date of this Agreement. ln(beevtmﬂnbdqﬁacﬂuyu'sduedmgem:.mdrbuﬂdhgpcmu

Theparﬁsuhmwledgrﬂut,athﬁmedd&ex«u&knofm Agreement, a Stabe of
&mrmmm&mﬁmmnwmhbofmﬂdmmmdmdnewdwmlm
Of the so-calded COVIT-19 Virns, Because it is currently unknown how long such State of
Emapmywﬂwwﬂaﬁbmmmmnwbdoﬁmmwmmm
W«kmkdeﬂdthdW\mburmﬁmhaandmdm
makwwdhhs:opeofdisw A«odh@y,hpr&a}uebyw
&xdlaxhpuiodsofdmdmgamwﬂlbeumamaswmwd&myw
nCCeSsary ddnyumyhmuymomdwnam&bdw.

9. POSSESSION AND CONDITION OF PREMISES
Funpomﬁmdmdptmﬁmkbbeddivarduhﬁud&zdeﬁmydﬂwdﬁd,
aidpmmtsabbeﬂm(a]hd\emamﬁdmas&eymmmd(b)mmvidnﬁmdsﬁd
wmmmmhww«)mm&mmmmdmymw to in
clause 4 hereof. The BUYER shall be entitled personally bo enter upon and inspect said premives
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As presently insured, Risk of amy loss bo semain with Seller until recording of the desd.
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18. BROKER'S FEE

Seller shall be respansible for the payment of o brokers’ lee/oommissimboMendmAmM__ =

Estat, Inc, &mhohmummmmm“agtw between Seller and said
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19. BROKER(S) WARRANTY
Mendon Area Real Estate, Ine. hmbycsﬁﬁa&mtirlscm]yalimwdlnlmbmbmin
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obligation, express or implied, hereunder.

3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS
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the parties o if,
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.
A nwmnpmsmmmmmmmmmmmm
independent investigation, that there ane il storage tanks or related apparius

(i petrolenm
Premises, The: SELLER further represents that the SELITR bas o actual knowledge, without
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emie@fplew. net

if to Byyer: David L Bertonazzi
188 Main St., 3~ floor
Milford, MA 01757
Phane: 5084734311
FAX (508) 4734192
dis@hsmiswpc.com




Randi W, Nuttag Timothy J. Aicardi
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either party by writlen notice to the other.

6. mmsmmwmumnlummm
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This agreemeant.
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EXTENSION TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
DATED OCTOBER 16, 2020

SELLER: Randi W, Nuttall
BUYER: Timothy J. Aicardi and/or North Pond LLP
PROPERTY: A portion of the premises situated at 43 Mowry Street, Mendon, MA
The parties hereby agree to confirm the closing date set forth in Paragraph 8 of the above-
referenced agreement on the above-referenced matter, now scheduled for no later than October 31,
2020, shall be extended to an extended date of on or before January 31, 2021 time being of the
essence of this Agreement. Al other terms and conditions of the above-referenced Agreement to

remain in full force and effect.
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